Pinellas County

\ COUNT?%gRDM\OSEIONERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1630A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 8/10/2021 In control: Utilities

On agenda: 10/12/2021 Final action: 10/12/2021

Title: Change Order No. 1 with Garney Companies, Inc. d/b/a Garney Construction for design-build services

for the new Headworks and Grit Removal Facility, located at the South Cross Bayou Water
Reclamation Facility.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE_Construction Change Order, 2. FE_Second Amendment, 3. Change Order No. 1, 4. Second

Amendment
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
10/12/2021 1 Board of County Commissioners approved Pass

Subject:

Change Order No. 1 with Garney Companies, Inc. d/b/a Garney Construction for design-build
services for the new Headworks and Grit Removal Facility, located at the South Cross Bayou Water
Reclamation Facility.

Recommended Action:

Approval of Change Order No. 1 to the project scope and lump sum price with Garney Companies,
Inc. d/b/a Garney Construction (Garney) for professional design-build services of the New
Headworks and Grit Removal Facility, located at South Cross Bayou Advanced Water Reclamation
Facility.

e This change order will add $2,223,862.00 to the contract to construct connections for two new
force mains to the Headworks project that will accommodate additional capacity.

e This change order will increase the total revised contract amount to $29,384,015.00 and
extend the contract duration by 30 calendar days for a substantial completion date of
September 23, 2022.

e The Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the original award, Phase 1 - Design,
on November 28, 2018 for $2,449,325.00.

e The Board approved Amendment No. 1, Phase 2 - Construction on February 25, 2020 for
$24,710,828.00.

e Garney is the best option to perform the construction of these new connections because the
vendor already has the necessary equipment on-site, which will prevent any possible delays
and avoid incurring additional costs for mobilization. Garney is familiar with the Utilities
Department project site, and the project schedule is optimized by Garney performing this work
given the circumstance.

Contract No. 178-0001-NC (SS); Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1630A, Version: 1

attest.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4 4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
The Utilities Department is requesting approval of Change Order No. 1 to facilitate the construction of

two (2) force main projects, which will terminate into the Headworks and Grit Removal Facility. This
additional work is a necessity under this contract for the following reasons:

Scheduling between the two construction projects will be most efficient by having Garney, Inc.
perform the work because they are more familiar with the existing sub-surface utility challenges in the
work area at the headworks.

Additional work, to be completed as part of this change order, is to construct a flow meter assembly
and all pipes and valves necessary to connect the force main to the new grit/headworks structure.

Background Information:

The new Headworks and Grit Removal Facility project, located at SCBAWRF, is a design-build
project that has already been to the Board for execution plus an amendment to the original
agreement. Original execution was for Phase 1 design services. The First Amendment added funds
for the project’s construction phase. This proposed Change Order No. 1 addresses additional work
needed to connect two new sanitary sewer force mains into the new Headworks and Grit Removal
Facility. One of these connections is from the Pump Station 16 redundant force main project,
currently under construction. Scope for the connection from the PS 16 project is being removed and
transferred to this project due to construction timing with the Headworks and Grit Removal Project
underway. The second connection is for the future Pinellas Park Interceptor force main project,
scheduled to begin in Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22). Completing the connection work now minimizes the
risk associated with future excavation needs.

Fiscal Impact:

Original Award - Phase One (Design): $ 2,449,325

First Amendment - Phase Two (Construction): $24,710,828
Change Order No. 1 - Increase: $ 2,223,862

Total Project Cost: $29,384,015

Funding is derived from the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

Staff Member Responsible:
Megan Ross, Director, Utilities
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing and Risk Management

Partners:
N/A

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1630A, Version: 1

Attachments:
Change Order No. 1
Garney Proposal

Pinellas County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

